FY10 GRANTS & CONTRACT REDUCTION PER SECTION B-1104

AHS-CO
Ui TO. ET1l RY REDUCTION ECTI 11
GF, tobacco, or GF equivalent of GC
AHS-CO 0
0 TS 1] o

AHS-CO - grants & contracts (16,854) GF

AHS-CO - * tobacco funds * - grants (10,600) Tobacco

AHS-CO - GC funds - grants (16,600) GC Gross

Total (32,441) GF & GF equivalent (@30.04%)
Grants/contracts NOT reduced

Grant or Coptract Name Comment

Aon GC consulting contract

Health Services Advy External quality review contract

Admin Fund contracts Gosts ulimately incurred by depts, not AHS-CO

PCG (cost allocation consulting) - Not budgeted in FY10 but expected need - Costs ultimately incurred by depts, not AHS-CO

Research Triangle (tobacco evaluation) - budgeted $233,309 (tobacco funds)

Mudgett, Jennett et al (rate-setting appeals) - $11,000 (GC gross)

Refugee grants - $393,000

Legal Aid ($1.1M total - cut $25K Aug rescisslon; cut $60k in Dec rescission; leg added back $60k)
Green Mountain Family Network (360 planning) - $230,000

Field Services - service coordination grants - $250,000

Fleld Services - direct service grants - $100,000
Field Servicas - consumer participation grants - $43,000
High Risk Pool - $350,000

Then apd Now
GC-State.  Total GF Other
r ct Name GF GCgress  Share  eaulvalent fynds
United Ways 2-1-1 grant 0 16,600 6,821 6,821
UVM Nursing (total = $95,000) 3,800 0 ] 3,800
UVM Partnerships 2,000 0 0 2,000
Brattleboro Housing 4,000 [¢] 0 4,000
Lamaille County People in Partnership 0 0 0 [} 5,721
Burfington School 0 0 0 0 2,720
Statewide Mentoring inftiative 10,000 0 0 10,000
PAVE 0 [ 0 0 2,160
Pacific Health Policy 1,556 0 0 1,556
Total 21,356 16,600 6,821 28,176 10,600




10 GRANTS & CON CTH CTION
Department of Health

G BJECY TQ DI (e} PER SE B-1104
VDH (70,686) GF, tobaceo, or GF equivaient of GC
& EDYCE! A
VDH-Admin - contracts . (256) GF
VDH-Public Health contracts {1,339) GF
VDH-ADAP contracts (3,680) GF

VDH-Public Health - GC funds - contracts (3,685) GC gross
VDH-ADAP - GC funds - contracts (20,133) GC gross

Total Target (GF equivalent) (83,116)

411 were funded with Federal or Unmatched GC Funds
292 wers already subject to another rescission or reduction
80 ware not continuing or awarded via RFP and not subject to reduction, only canceflation

48 were less than $100 GF savings

N - i
t of

Department Grant or Contract Name GE GCaross  Share equivelem funds
VDH Admin Contract  Kelly Services 256 0 0 256 0
VDH ADAP Contract  BAART Behavioral Health Services Inc 0 5,133 2,109 2,109 1] 128325
VDH ADAP Contract ~ Marketing Pariners Inc 3,680 1] 0 3,680 0
VDH ADAP Contract  Nationat Medical Services Inc 0 1,000 411 411 4
VDH ADAP Contract  transfer - Corrections 0 14,000 5,753 5,753 o
VDH ADAP Grants Addison Northwest Supservisory Union 1,360 0 0 1,360 0
VDH ADAP Grants Brattleboro Town School District 425 0 0 425 0
VDH ADAP Grants Center for Heaith & Leaming 420 0 0 420 0
VDH ADAP Grants Center for Health & Leaming 1,000 0 0 1,000 0
VDH ADAP Grants Chittenden East Supervisory Union 433 0 0 433 0
VDH ADAP Grants Chittenden South Supervisory Union 800 0 0 800 [}
VDH ADAP Grants Copley Professional Services Group SFP 352 4] 0 352 g
VDH ADAP Grants Covered Bridge Therapeutic Communities 0 876 360 360 [
VDH ADAP Grants Essex Community Helping to Inspire 1,512 0 0 1,512 o
VDH ADAP Grants First Night Burlington 200 0 4] 200
VDH ADAP Grants Frankiin Northwest Supervisory Union 800 0 0 800
VDH ADAP Grants Gresn Mountain Recovery Foundation 4] 1,880 772 772
VDH ADAP Grants Headrest Inc 200 0 0 200
VDH ADAP Grants HowardCenter Inc 487 0 0 487
VDH ADAP Grants Kingdom Recovery Center 'D' 0 1,880 772 772
VDH ADAP Grants MaineHealth 0 3,600 1,479 1,479
VDH ADAP Grants Marntin,Clara Center 860 ¢ 0 860
VDH ADAP Grants Miiton Famitty Community Center 1,440 0 0 1,440
VDH ADAP Grants Mountain Community Supporiing Education 800 0 0 800
VDH ADAP Grants National Assoc of Alcoholism & Drug 600 [ 0 600
VDH ADAP Grants New Directions for Barre 840 0 [¢] 840
VDH ADAP Grants New England Institute of Addiction 1,480 0 0 1,480
VDH ADAP Grants Northeast Kingdomn Human Services Inc 792 1} 0 792
VDH ADAP Grants Northeast Kingdom Leaming Services Inc 696 0 0 696
VDH ADAP Grants Ottauquechee Community Partnership 1,440 [} 0 1,440
VDH ADAP Grants Prevent Child Abuse-Vermont 520 0 [ 520
VDH ADAP Grants Recovery House inc 500 0 0 500
VDH ADAP Grants Rutland Mentat Health Services 288 0 0 288
VDH ADAP Grants Second Wind Foundation 0 8,240 3,386 3,386




VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants

VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Granis
VDH ADAP Grants

VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants
VDH ADAP Grants

VDH PH Contract
VDH PH Contract

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VOH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

transfer 339
transter-Courts {drug courts) 6,800
Tuming Paint Center of Chittenden Gty 0
Tuming Point Club of Bennington 0
Tuming Point Club of Central Vermont ¢
Tuming Point Recovery Center of 0
United Counseling Service of Bennington 374
Vermont Assoc for Mental Heaith 0
Vermont Center for Rural Women Inc 1,080
Vermont Coflege Alcohot Network 180
Vermont Council on Problem Gambling 6,000
Washington Northeast Supervisory Union 1,042
Windham Southwest Supervisory Union 800
Winoaski City Treasurer 1,293
Youth Setvices Inc 800
AON Consulting In¢ 4]
KNG Health Consuiting LLG [¢]
Bi-State Primary Care Assoc 4]
Central VT Physician Hospital 0
Flatcher Allen Health Cars 0
Fletcher Allen Health Care 0
Fletcher Aflen Heatth Care 0
Fletcher Allen Health Care 0
Fletcher Allen Heakh Care 0
Heatth Unlimited 0
Heatth Unlimited 0
Heaith Unlimited ¢
Health Unfimited 0
Northeastem VT Regional Hospitat inc 0
Northeastern VT Regional Hospital Inc [¢]
Rutland Regionat Medical Center 0
Springfleld Medical Care Systems ]
Springfield Medical Care Systems 0
Springfield Medical Care Systems 0
United Heafth Alliance [¢]
United Health Alliance [¢]
United Health Alliance 0
Vermont Program for Quatlity in Health 0
Varmont Program for Quality in Heafth 0
Amicus Sten-Tel 767
Association of State & Termitorial [
Bi-State Primary Care Assoc 3,555
Community Health Genter of Burlington 400
Copley Professional Services Group SFP Y
Dartmouth College Trustees 499
Dartmouth College Trustess 499
Dartmouth College Trustees 504
Fletcher Allen Heaith Care a76
Fletcher Allen Health Care 1,440
Fletcher Allen Heatth Care 1,920

0
1,880
1,880
3,080
1,880

2,670

(==}

o000

2,785

4,049
4,029
625

837
1,568
3,846
4,551

683

a1
1,015
1,324
2,325
3,221

445
585
851

799
3,842
6,580
8,083

Doo

0

4]
772
772
1,266

coo0o

1,144

1,664
1,655
267

1,622
1,870
283

337
417

955
1,323

183
245
267
397
199

328
1,579
2,704
3,921

SO oo

339
6,800
772
772
1,266

772
374
1,097
1,080
180

6,000
1,042
800
1,293
800

370
1,144

1,664

257

376
1,440
1,920

Co0ocOo oo QoO === [~ =] o000 OO0 oo

coo9o

190100



VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VYDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants

VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH PH Grants
VDH Admin Contract
Total

Flatcher Allen Heaith Care

Fletcher Aflen Health Care

Girs on the Run of Vermont Inc
Greater Burlington YMCA

Northeast Kingdom Community Action

Orange County Parent Child Center
Ottauquschee Community Partnership
Parent-to-Parent

Parent-to-Parent

Parks Place Community Center Inc

Planned Parenthood of Northern New
Vermont Coalition of Clinics for the
Vermont Kidney Association

Vermont Medical Society

Vermont Parent Information Center

Vermont University of
Vermont University of
Vemeont University of
Vermont University of
Vemmont University of

Vermont University of

Acom

Acom

Aids Project Of Southem Vermont
American Academy of Pediatrics

HowardCenter inc

Imani Health Institute

New Alpha Missionary Baptist Church
Planned Parenthood of Northem New
Recovery House In¢

Twin States Network
Twin States Network
Vermont CARE S
Vermort CARES
Vermont Ethics Network

Vermont People With Aids Coalition
Vermont University of

Burlington City Treasurer

Parks Place Community Center Inc
Kelly Services

Amarican Academy of Pediatrics

Lamoifis County Court Diversion Program

Parent Child Center Inc
Vermont Academy of Family Physicians
New - Clarion Communications

1,541
1,896
2,479

3,902

280
1,201
3,024

932
1,912
1,248
1,680

1,154
1,428

668
6,715

1,666

572

Sooo

97,558

0
400
4,000
3,000

5,400
2,702
4,304
2,800
12,035

25,600
600

520

(=== =~ I ] (=== ]

-
§OOOQ

o000 O0O

85,

680
0

7,786
2,117
985
600

185,717

0
164
1,644
1,233

2,219
1,110
1,769

1,151
4,945

10,518
247

n
-
+H

;]
Poooo cococco ocooo

[N i - N )

0
986
247
279

o

3,199
870
405
247

76,311

3,081
3,714

164
1,644
1,233

2,219
1,110
1,769
5,066
1,151

4,945
10,519
247
800
208

214
902
1,541
1,896
2,479

3,902
280
1,201
3,024
160

932
1,912
1,248
1,680

616

1,154
1,428
€68
6,715
480

1,666
986
247
279
572

3,199
870
405
247

173,869

CQoQoo cCoo0o CQooo0oOo

coooo

198640



FY10 GRANTS & CONTRACT REDUCTION PER SECTION B-1104
Department of Mental Health

i Sul DISCR| NAR D ION PE! TION B-

DMH 0 GF, tobacco, or GF equivalent of GC
G & TS RED! BY
DMH- VT State Haspital - grants (665) GF
DMH-MH - GC funds - contracts (6,446) GC Gross
DMH-MH - GC funds - grants (33,095) GC Gross
Target: {12,243)
] OT
(] Comment

VSH forensic evaluation contracts court ordered
VSH Sheniff's transportation contracts necessary expense that we have little control over
100% federally funded contracts

Contracts already targeted for FY09 Big Bill contract reduction

d Now - on
GC-State  Total GF Other
Department Grant or Contract Name GF GCarpss  Share  equivalent funds
DMH Green Mountain Support o 4,654 1,912 1,912
DMH National Alliance on Mental lilness (NAMI) 0 2,048 B41 841
DMH National Alliance on Mental fliness (NAMI) 0 3,601 1,480 1,480
DMH National Alliance on Mental lllness (NAM) o] 1,497 615 615
DMH VT Psych Survivors 0 12,253 5,035 5,035
DMH/VSH VT Psych Survivors 665 0 0 665
DMH VT Psych Survivors 0 2,030 859 859
DMH VT Assoc for Mental Heaith [ 583 240 240
DMH YT Assoc for Mental Health 0 2,603 1,070 1,070
DMH VT Federation of Families 0 3,766 1,547 1,647
DMH Otter Cresk Assoc 0 4,459 1,832 1,832
DMH Flint Spring Consutting 0 742 305 305
DMH NAPPL 0 245 101 101
Total 665 38,541 15,837 16,502

Total GF
Target:




FY10 GRANTS & TRACT REDUCTION PER S ION B-1104
Department for Children and Families

(424,156) GF, tobacco, or GF equivalent of GC

C T 9

DCF - Admin - GC funds - contracts (38,073) GC gross

DCF Admin - contracts (109,270) GF

DCF Fam Svcs - contracts {6,135) GF

DCF Child Dev - contracts (6,767) GF

DCF - OCS - contracts (6,148) GF

DCF-Woodside - contracts {5,677) GF

(145,434)
Target total: {569,591)
Grant or Contract Name

AABD Contracts AABD SSi portion of AABD payments

AABD Grants Client Direct benefits

Fam Serv Grant Subsidized Adoption Program

CDD Grants All Subsidy and Quality Program payments

Food Stamp Cash Out Client Direct benefits

Reach Up Grants Client Dlrect benefits

LIHEAP Grants Cilent Direct benefits

GA Grants Cllent Direct benefits

Then and Now - grant/contract reduction

Depariment n N
DCF Contract Admin reduce consulting & 17 109,272 38,073 15,644 124316 37,86
DCF Contract  FSD Contracts reduce registry review & finger print 6,135 0 0 6,135
DCF Contract  CDD Contracts reduce BFIS helpdesk 6,767 0 0 8,767
DCF Contract OCS reduce genetic testing, Sheriffs & other 6,148 0 0 6,148
DCF Contract LIHEAP Contracts 0 0 0 0
DCF Contract  OEQ Contracts 0 0 0 0
DCF Contract  OEQ Waeatherization Contracts 0 0 0 0
DCF Contract Woodside raduce case management & other 5,677 0 0 5,877
DCF Contract  DDS Contracts 0 0 0 0
DCF Grants ADMIN reduce Food Stamp Grants 25,829 0 0 25,829
FSD Grants  FSD reduce VCRYP 0 99,663 40,952 40,952
DCF Grants FSD reduce Domestic Violence Consultation 0 0 0 Y
DCF Granis FSD reduce Residential Care 271422 1,079,575 443,697 715,019
DCF Grants  FSD reduce Residential Care 0 0 0 0
DCF Grants  FSD reduce Supervised Visits 18,000 54,000 22,189 40,189
DCF Grants  FSD reduce IFBS Sex Trimnt, Sex Abuse, Sex Offendar 16,081 95,649 39,302 55,383
CDD Grants  CDD reduce Community Grants 18,2987 0 0 18,297
DCF Grants  CDD reduce HBKF Consutting contract [+ 0 0 [¢]
DCF Grants  CDD reduce Marketing Partners contract 0 0 0 0
DCF Grants  CDD reduce Early Intervention Servs 26,135 201,914 82,966 109,101
DCF Grants  RU Grants reduction in WC insurance 77,112 15,600 6,410 83,522
DCF Granis OEO Grants reduce Homeless Shelter grants 36,947 0 [¢] 36,947
DCF Grants  OEO Weatherization Grants 0 [ 0 0

Total 623,822 1,584,474 651,060 1,274,882



EY10 S & CONT T REDUCTIO

DAIL
1. UBJE DISC RE] ON PER SE
GF, tobacco, or GF equivalent of GC

DAIL (154,472)
G UCED BY 4

DAIL Admin - contracts (20,000) GF

DAIL Admin - GC funds - contracts (98,000) GC grass
Plus cover 2% ARIS rate “down" at OVHA: (9,738)

Target: (213,649) GF & GF equivalent
Grants & contracts NOT redyged

Comment
VR - VABIR Employment related services to consumers
DBVI - VABIR Employment related services to consumers
Then and Now

Ge-
State  Total GF  Other

Department r Co N GF GCarogs  Share gquivalent funds
DAIL TBI TBI Grants - 3460070000 0 165,098 67,839 67,839
DAIL DBV} Older Blind Grant 4% reduction 0 10,000 4,109 4,109
DAIL Grants AAA Grant 4% reduction to GF 200,774 0 0 200,774
DAIL Grants AAA Flexible Funds 3,840 0 0 3,840
DAIL Grants Nasighbor to Neighbor 4,800 4] 0 4,800
DAIL Grants Supportive Housing Agreements (HASS) 15,000 4] 0 15,000
DAIL Grants Adult Day GF Grants 4,360 0 0 4,360
DAIL Grants Home and Community Access - VCIL 4,000 4] 0 4,000
DAIL Grants Home Delivered Meals 18,280 0 0 18,280
DAIL Grants Dlatysis 1,200 [+] 4] 1,200
DAIL Grants New - Attendant Services Program - GF 0 0 0 0
DAIL Grants Ombudsman Activity 3,600 0 0 3,600
DAIL Grants ASP & Aduft day (paid by DAIL) 0 165,641 68,062 68,062
DAIL Admin contract  DDAS - UVM contract 0 98,000 40,268 40,268
DAL Admin contract  VCIL - independent 5,000 0 0 5,000
DAIL Admin contract  Vermont Ethics Network 6,000 0 0 5,000
DAIL Admin contract Div of Blind & Visual Impairment - contracts 10,000 0 0 10,000
Total 275,854 438,739 180,278 456,132




EY10 GRANTS & CONTRACT REDUCTION
Department of Corrections

BJECT ISC| B P| Ol
GF, tobacco, or GF equivalent of GC
Doc {45,991)

No 4% reductions. Grants were reduced 2%,; contracts were not reduced.

Grants/Contracts NOT redyced
Comment Contracts were not proposed for reduction
Then and Now
GC- ,
State  TolalGE  Other
Department  Gramt or Gontract Name GF GCarogs Share equivalent funds
DOC Trans Hou Dismas 2-Winooski-new impiementation 4,633 0 0 633 0
DOC Trans Hou Dismnas Sataliite-Ruttand 400 ] 0 400 0
DOC Trans Hou Northem Lights-Burlington 9,000 0 0 9,000 0
DOC Trans Hou Central VT Comm Action-Barre 2,095 0 0 2,095 0
DOC Trans Hou NECKA-OEO-St. Johnsbury 1,692 0 0 1,692 0
DOC Trans Hou NECKA-Newport & St. Johnsbury 6,118 0 0 6,118 0
DOC Trans Hou Phoenix House-Brattleboro/St, Albans 2,536 0 0 2,536 0
DOC Trans Hou Sarnaritan House-St. Albans 384 0 0 384 0
DOC Trans Hou Momingslde House-Brattieboro 1,400 0 0 1,400 [¢]
DOC Trans Hou Rutland County Housing 1,540 0 0 1,540 0
DOC Trans Hou Washington County YSB-Barre (Retum House) 8,000 0 [+] 8,000 0
DOC Trans Hou Burfington Houslng Authority 2,800 0 0 2,800 0
DOC Trans Hou Bennington Homeless Coalition 2,320 0 0 2,320 0
DOC Trans Hou Dismas House-Burlington 1,414 0 0 1,414 0
DOC Trans Hou Dismas House-Direct Appropriation 4,360 0 0 4,360 0
DOC Com Just St. Albans 2,200 0 0 2,200
DOC Com Just Barre 3,300 [y [¢] 3,300
DOC Com Just St. Johnsbury 3,400 o 0 3,400
DOC Com Just Newport 3,200 0 0 3,200
DOC Com Just Montpstier 3,300 0 0 3,300
DOC Com Just Brattieboro 3,200 0 0 3,200
DOC Com Just Springfield 2,800 0 0 2,900
DOC Com Just Rutland 2,800 0 0 2,900
DOC Com Just Burlington 5,604 0 0 5,604
DOC Com Just Winooski 3,100 0 0 3,100
DOC Com Just Beliows Falls 748 ] 0 748
DOC Com Just Hartford 2,700 0 0 2,700
DOC Com Just Essex 1,600 0 0 1,600
DOC Com Just Hardwick 1,000 0 [ 1,000
DOG Com Just Randolph 600 0 0 600
DOC Com Just Hinesburg 160 0 0 160
DOC Women S Prevent Child Abuse - Parenting 2,400 0 0 2,400
DOC Women S VT Children AIDS Socley - Parenting 3,780 0 1] 3,780
DOC Women S1 VT Chlidren AIDS Sociey - Visitation Access 800 0 0 800
DOC Women SiMercy Connections - Women's Mentoring 3,920 [¢] 0 3,920

CONT'D BELOW




DOC Women StNetwork Againist Domestic & Sexual Violence 720
DOC Women SiVT Works for Women - Vocational Training 2,780

DOC contracts Phoenix House- Southeast (Windsor) 0

Total 102,804

720
2,780

102,804




internal Medicaid Invmnt
Appropriation Dept ID GF SF Tob SHCR IdptT | Ptrust Service, FF Catamnt GCF GCF TOTAL
Central Office 3400 0
Secry's 3400001000 (32,441) (32,441)
Total (32,441) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (32,441)
OVHA 3410 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VDH 3420 0
Admin 3420010000 (15,000) {15,000)
‘Public Health 3420021~ {19,100) {75,000) (94,100)
ADAP 3420060000 {19,000) (26,000) (45,000)
Total (53,100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (101,000) 0] (154,100)
DMH 3150 0
DMH 3150070000 (38,541) {38,541)
DMH-VSH 3150080000 {665) {665)
Total (665) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (38,541) 0 {39,206)
DCF 3440 0
Admin 3440010000 (106,742) (38,073) {144,815)
Fam Serv 3440020000 (183,208) (479,002) {662,210)
Child Dev 3440030000 (107,680) (16,000) (123,680)
0ocs 3440040000 (6,148) {6,148)
Woodside 3440120000 (5,677) {5,677)
Total {409,455) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (533,075) 0 (942,530)
DAIL 3460 0
Admin 3460010000 (20,000) (98,000) {118,000)
Adv & Liv Grants 3460020000 {137,910) {137,910)
DBVI Grants 3460030000 {5,000) {5,000)
TBI 3460070000 (82,549) (82,549)
Total (157,910) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (180,549)] (5,000) (343,459)
DOC 3480 0
Corr Serv 3480004000 (45,991) (45,991}
Total {45,991) 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 (45,991)
TOTAL AHS
Central Office (32,441) 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (32,441)
OVHA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VDH (53,100} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (101,000) 0 (154,100)
DMH (665) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (38,541) 0 (39,206)
DCF (409,455) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 {533,075) 0 {942,530)
DAIL {157,910) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (180,549)|  (5,000)]  (343,459)
DOC (45,991) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

i PARNON IVAE AbsAarit A AL © A Trmn\ YD marmole s\ Aari s nd ALIQ wida ranmaman  mrant annbeact vachicdine £ 47 N0 ik

(45,991)

4 ~AF A



